

No. 105, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF KANSAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO
—◆—

On Exceptions To The Fourth Report
Of The Special Master

—◆—
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUR-REPLY
AND KANSAS' SUR-REPLY
TO THE UNITED STATES
—◆—

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas
ERIC RUCKER
Chief Deputy Attorney General
DAVID DAVIES
Deputy Attorney General
HARRY KENNEDY
Assistant Attorney General
LELAND E. ROLFS
Special Assistant Attorney General

JOHN B. DRAPER
Counsel of Record
Special Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW S. MONTGOMERY
JESSE A. BOYD
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.
Post Office Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307
(505) 982-3873

April 23, 2004

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUR-REPLY
TO THE UNITED STATES**

Comes now the State of Kansas and files this Motion for Leave to File the attached Kansas' Sur-Reply to the United States. The grounds for this Motion are as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. Statement..... | 1 |
| II. Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| A. River Master..... | 2 |
| B. Prejudgment Interest..... | 3 |
| III. Argument..... | 4 |
| A. Appointment of an Expert River Master Whose Decisions Would Be Subject to Clearly Erroneous Review Constitutes the Most Efficient Way to Conclude this Liti- gation..... | 4 |
| 1. The Arkansas River Compact Admini- stration Is Not a Viable Alternative to a River Master..... | 5 |
| 2. Contrary to the Assertion by the United States, Appointment of a River Master Can Be Expected to Minimize Further Litigation on the Arkansas River..... | 7 |
| 3. Contrary to the Assertion by the United States, All of the Court's Precedents Support Appointment of an Expert River Master in this Case..... | 11 |
| 4. This is One of Those Occasions on Which the Court Should Appoint a River Mas- ter to Implement Its Decree..... | 16 |
| B. Kansas Should Be Entitled, Given the Prior Balancing of Equities By the Court, to Prejudgment Interest From 1985 on All Damages..... | 21 |
| IV. Conclusion..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... | 23 |
| <i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)..... | 23 |
| <i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943) | 17 |
| <i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 8 Wheat. 1 (1823)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902) | 8, 17 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) | 17 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 475 U.S. 1079 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995) | 1, 5, 18 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001) | 17, 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 525 U.S. 1101 (1999)..... | 8, 18 |
| <i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 538 U.S. 720 (2003) | 18 |
| <i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) | 19 |
| <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 479 U.S. 1051 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 805 (1931)..... | 13, 14, 19 |
| <i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 995 (1954)..... | 12, 14, 19 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 12 Pet. 657 (1838)..... | 8 |
| <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)..... | 8, 9, 18 |
| <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 485 U.S. 388 (1988)..... | 10, 18, 20 |
| <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 502 U.S. 803 (1991)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (C.C.D. Va. 1807) | 23 |
| <i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974) | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 281 U.S. 179 (1930) | 13 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 298 U.S. 573 (1936) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 309 U.S. 572 (1940) | 15 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. CONST., art. III..... | 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| Arkansas River Compact, 63 Stat. 145 (1949)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Article VIII-C | 7 |
| Article VIII-D..... | 6 |
| Article VIII-G..... | 7 |
| Delaware River Basin Compact, 75 Stat. 688 (1961) | 10 |
| Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 159 (1949) | 24 |
| Article III(a)..... | 9 |
| 1901 Kan. Sess. Laws 766..... | 17 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| CARDOZO, THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921) | 23 |
| Second Report of Special Master, <i>Kansas v. Colo- rado</i> , No. 105, Orig. (Sept. 1997) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Third Report of Special Master, <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , No. 105, Orig. (Oct. 2000) | 17 |
| Fourth Report of Special Master, <i>Kansas v. Colo- rado</i> , No. 105, Orig. (Nov. 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
